catalysts
Article
Influence of Chemical Activation Temperatures on
Nitrogen-Doped Carbon Material Structure, Pore Size
Distribution and Oxygen Reduction Reaction Activity
Aleksandrs Volperts 1,* , Ance Plavniece 1, Kätlin Kaare 2 , Galina Dobele 1, Aivars Zhurinsh 1
and Ivar Kruusenberg 2
����������

specific surface area of the samples.
Catalysts 2021, 11, 1460 4 of 12
Catalysts 2021, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 4 of 12
SBET 2728 m2 g−1 at 750 °C. At the activation temperature of 800 °C, pore size distribution
is altered (Figure 1b). Due to the collapse of walls, micropores merge and form a bimodal
mesoporous structure with sizes in the range of 2.5–4.5 nm, thus reducing the specific
surface area of the samples.
(a) (b)
Figure 1. N-doped, wood-based activated carbon nitrogen sorption isotherms at 77K (a) and pore
size distributions (b), depending on activation temperature.
Table 1. Porosity, yield and elemental composition of nitrogen-doped, wood-based activated car-
bons.
Samples
Tactivation SBET, SDFT Vmicro Vmeso Yield * N C H O
°C m2 g−1 m2 g−1 cm3 g−1 cm3 g−1 % % % % %
AC-650-N 650 2021 1582 0.94 0.26 31.2 7.52 89.53 0.68 2.27
AC-700-N 700 2435 1675 0.65 0.62 24.9 5.55 90.97 0.89 2.59
AC-750-N 750 2728 1764 0.86 0.63 20.2 3.42 93.08 0.72 2.78
AC-800-N 800 1924 1383 0.61 1.14 19.2 2.48 94.98 2.06 1.48
* calculated to o.d. charcoal.
The yields of the activated carbons from the precursor, namely alder wood charcoal,
in the process of activation and doping are shown in the Table 1, and their dependency
on the temperature is demonstrated. The highest AC-N yield was achieved at the activa-

volume and the number of transferred electrons increase as well, while the micropore
volume decreases. More efficient electron transfer occurs when the density of mesopores
(size 2.5–5 nm) of the material is greater than the volume of micropores. This outstanding
result for AC-800-N can be attributed to its more accessible porosity, which is formed by
two interconnected systems of mesopores (see Figure 1b), centered around 2.7 and 3.5 nm,
that enhance the mass-transfer processes during the oxygen reduction reaction and limit
the influence of mass-transfer limitations. The authors of [45] have also observed similar
behavior, though in the case of N-doped carbon microspheres. Figure 6a illustrates the
Koutecky-Levich plots derived from the experimental data shown in Figure 4d for the
material with the best properties towards ORR—nitrogen-doped carbon activated at 800 ◦C,
AC-N-800. Figure 6b shows the potential dependence of n, which, in this is case, is four,
indicating that the process proceeds via a four-electron pathway.
Catalysts 2021, 11, 1460 9 of 12Catalysts 2021, 11, x FOR PEER REVIEW 9 of 12
(a) (b)
Figure 6. Koutecky-Levich plots derived from the experimental data shown in Figure 4d (GC elec-
trodes modified with wood-based, nitrogen-doped activated carbon synthesized at 800 ° C, AC-800-
N) (a). The potential dependence of n (number of transferred electrons per O2 molecule) (b).
3. Materials and Methods
Activated carbons based on alder wood charcoal (SIA “Fille”, Latvia) were obtained
using chemical activation method with NaOH (activator to precursor ratio 3:1) at temper-